

General Assembly

January Session, 2025

Amendment

LCO No. 5478



Offered by: SEN. HARDING, 30th Dist. SEN. MARTIN, 31st Dist. SEN. SAMPSON, 16th Dist. SEN. CICARELLA, 34th Dist. SEN. SOMERS, 18th Dist.

SEN. HWANG, 28th Dist. SEN. BERTHEL, 32nd Dist. SEN. FAZIO, 36th Dist. SEN. GORDON, 35th Dist. SEN. KISSEL, 7th Dist.

To: House Bill No. 7066

File No.

Cal. No.

"AN ACT CONCERNING INTERACTIONS BETWEEN SCHOOL PERSONNEL AND IMMIGRATION AUTHORITIES, THE PURCHASE AND OPERATION OF CERTAIN DRONES, GRANTS TO CERTAIN NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS, AND STUDENT ATHLETE COMPENSATION THROUGH ENDORSEMENT CONTRACTS AND REVENUE SHARING AGREEMENTS."

1 In line 1, strike "April" and insert "May" in lieu thereof

- 2 In line 9, after "for" insert "(A)"
- 3 In line 12, after "information" insert ", and (B) implementing the 4 guidance developed pursuant to section 501 of this act"
- 5 In line 37, after "<u>2025</u>" insert "<u>, and the guidance developed pursuant</u> 6 to section 501 of this act"
- 7 In line 59, after "for" insert "(A) protecting the safety of females

| _ | HB 7066 Amendment | | |
|----------|---|--|--|
| 8 | participating in women's sports, and (B)" | | |
| 9 | In line 62, strike " <u>(A)</u> " and insert " <u>(i)</u> " in lieu there of | | |
| 10 11 | In line 64, strike " <u>and (B)</u> " and insert " <u>(ii) be based on the guidance</u> <u>developed pursuant to section 501 of this act, and (iii)</u> " in lieu thereof | | |
| 12 | In line 65, strike " <u>(i)</u> " and insert " <u>(I)</u> " in lieu thereof | | |
| 13 | In line 67, strike " <u>(ii)</u> " and insert " <u>(II)</u> " in lieu thereof | | |
| 14 | In line 68, strike " <u>(I)</u> " | | |
| 15 | In line 71, strike " <u>(II)</u> " | | |
| 16 | In line 74, strike " <u>(III)</u> " | | |
| 17 | In line 78, strike ",' and strike " <u>(IV)</u> " | | |
| 18 | In line 85, strike " <u>(iii)</u> " and insert " <u>(III)</u> " in lieu thereof | | |
| 19 20 | In line 105, after " <u>2025</u> " insert " <u>, and the guidance developed pursuant</u> to section 501 of this act" | | |
| 21 22 | In line 127, after " <u>for</u> " insert " <u>(A) protecting the safety of females</u> <u>participating in women's sports, and (B)</u> " | | |
| 23 | In line 130, strike " (\underline{A}) " and insert " (\underline{i}) " in lieu thereof | | |
| 24 25 | In line 132, strike " <u>and (B)</u> " and insert " <u>(ii) be based on the guidance</u> <u>developed pursuant to section 501 of this act, and (iii)</u> " in lieu thereof | | |
| 26 | In line 133, strike " <u>(i)</u> " and insert " <u>(I)</u> " in lieu thereof | | |
| 27 | In line 135, strike " <u>(ii)</u> " and insert " <u>(II)</u> " in lieu thereof | | |
| 28 | In line 136, strike " <u>(I)</u> " | | |
| 29 | In line 139, strike " <u>(II)</u> " | | |

| _ | HB 7066 Amendment | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| 30 | In line 142, strike " <u>(III)</u> " | | |
| 31 | In line 146, strike " <u>(IV)</u> " | | |
| 32 | In line 153, strike " <u>(iii)</u> " and insert " <u>(III)</u> " in lieu thereof | | |
| 33 | In line 162, strike "seven" and insert "thirty" in lieu thereof | | |
| 34 | In line 164, strike "and" and insert "," in lieu thereof | | |
| 35 36 | In line 166, after "act," insert "and shall provide the guidance developed pursuant to section 501 of this act" | | |
| 37 38 | After the last section, add the following and renumber sections and internal references accordingly: | | |
| 39 40 41 42 43 44 | "Sec. 501. (<i>Effective from passage</i>) Not later than fifteen calendar days after the effective date of this section, the Commissioner of Education shall, in consultation with the Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic Conference, develop guidelines for complying with federal Executive Order No. 14201 regarding protecting the safety of females participating in women's sports." | | |
| | This act shall take effect as follows and shall amend the following sections: | | |

| Sec. 501 | from passage | New section |
|----------|--------------|-------------|